
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

15 October 2014 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 4 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community Engagement 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: grant.soderberg@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

• filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

• using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

• reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 

2014 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HAROLD HILL AMBITIONS - LEARNING VILLAGE (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Cabinet is invited to note developments on the Learning Village and approve, in principle, 

letting land for the creation of a primary Free School 
 

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2014/15 (Pages 23 - 48) 
 
 Members are invited to review the report and note its content. 

 
 

7 REPORT OF THE INDIVIDUALS OSC TOPIC GROUP ON THE IMPACT OF 
SERVICES ON THE ELDERLY (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
 Members are invited to note the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Committee Topic Group 

findings and recommendations 
 

 
  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�
��������	
�����
�������������

����������������������������
����� ��!"�#$���%&������#'($��

)*+,'���-+$.�%�/�
�

�
0�� ��&1�
���������	�
���	�

��������
��	��������������������
�	�
��
�
� ������&���������� %�� �����&!1�

���������	��
��
�������� ��������

��������
[...]
rious high level plans to fund the 
infrastructure required.  Moving forward, once 
infrastructure plans are complete, Programme 
spend will largely be revenue spend, within 
existing resources of the various bodies 
involved.  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 

 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities 
Children and Learning 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    x 
Championing education and learning for all    x 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      x 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   x 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax x 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
The Harold Hill Learning Village was conceived as part of the Harold Hill Ambitions 
Programme, which was agreed by Cabinet in November 2008. 

 

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on delivery and to confirm the Councils 
commitment to delivering this Learning Village Vision. The report also covers the proposed 
use of Council owned land by the Drapers Multi-Academy Trust for the provision of a 
primary Free School on the remaining part (now vacant) of the old Kingswood School site. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet 

 
1. Note the progress made to date on the Harold Hill Learning Village. 

 

2. As part of Cabinet’s continuing commitment to the overall Learning Village 
vision, it approves in principle the letting of land in Settle Road to the Drapers 
Multi-Academy Trust for the creation and operation a new primary Free School 
on the basis of a 125 year lease at a peppercorn rent, (subject to them securing 
detailed planning consent for a Free School) and to delegate authority to the 
Property Strategy Manager to agree the detailed terms of that lease and to 
complete the leasing arrangements. 

 
 
 


[...]
orego any opportunity to use the 
land for any other purpose or to generate a capital receipt from it. However, this 
must been balanced by the Councils need to provide sufficient school places for 
children in the area.  Should this scheme not progress, any alternative plans to 
provide primary school places is extremely likely to require significant levels of 
Council funding, as the funding regime has changed since this scheme was 
approved. 

 

3.6 The funding requirements of the Department are that the land is let to the academy 
sponsor under the terms of a standard 125 year academy lease at a peppercorn 
rent. It is proposed that the Council, the Department for Education and Drapers 
Multi-Academy Trust initially enter into an Agreement for Lease (AFL).  The 

Page 20



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

conditions to be met under that AFL are that Drapers Multi-Academy Trust secure 
detailed planning consent for a Free School (details of which are to be agreed with 
the Council) and build the school using Education Funding Agency funding. 

 

3.7  When these conditions are met, the Council would grant Drapers a 125 year lease 
at a peppercorn rent on the Department for Education model lease for Free 
Schools. These arrangements are being discussed currently with the other 
stakeholders and the fine detail of the lease need to be agreed. In the 
circumstances it is proposed that authority be delegated to the Property Strategy 
Manager to negotiate the final terms of the lease and to complete the mater when 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

 

 Reasons for the decision: 
 
 The decision to confirm the Councils commitment to delivering this Learning Village 

Vision, including the granting of a lease to Drapers Multi-Academy Trust for the 
provision of a primary Free School on the old Kingswood School site is necessary to 
ensure that the original vision of the Harold Hill Learning Village is maintained.   

 
 Other options considered: 
 
 No
[...]
 and risks: 
 

 There are no apparent legal implications in making the in principle decision set out 
in the Recommendations.  Legal advice will be available for further stages in the 
process. 

 
 Human Resources implications and risks: 
 

 There are no direct HR implications or risks affecting the Council, or its workforce, 
that can be identified at this time from the recommendations made in this report. 

 
 Equalities implications and risks: 
 

 There are none identified.  An Equalities Analysis has been completed as part of the 
Harold Hill Ambitions Programme.  

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

None 
 

Page 22



 

CABINET 
15 OCTOBER 2014 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
QUARTER 1 2014/15 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Roger Ramsey 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Brian Partridge, Interim Corporate Policy & 
Community Manager 
brian.partridge@havering.gov.uk 
01708 431004 
 

Policy context: 
 

The report sets out the Council’s 
performance against the Corporate 
Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 
2014/15. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  It is expected that 
the delivery of targets will be achieved 
within existing resources. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Cabinet at the end of each 
quarter. 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value, Towns and Communities, 
Individuals, Environment, Children and 
Learning, Adult 
 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
 in thriving towns and villages      [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This report sets out the performance of the Council’s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 1 (April to June 2014) 2014/15, against the five Living Ambition 
Goals of the Corporate Plan (Environment, Learning, Towns & Communities, 
Individuals and Value). 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The variance for the ‘RAG’ rating is: 
 

• Red = more than 10% off the Quarter 1 Target and where performance has 
not improved compared to Quarter 1 2013/141 

• Amber = more than 10% off the Quarter 1 Target and where performance has 
improved or been maintained compared to Quarter 1 2013/14. 

• Green = on or within 10% of the Quarter 1 Target 

 
Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, a ‘Corrective Action’ box has been included in the 
report. This highlights what action the Council is taking to address poor performance, 
where appropriate. 
 
Also included in the report is a Direction of Travel (DoT) column which compares 
performance in Quarter 1 2014/15 with performance in Quarter 1 2013/14.  A green 
arrow (����) means performance is better and a red arrow (����) signifies performance is 
worse.  An amber arrow (�) means that performance is the same. 
 
 
Quarter 1 2014/15 - Performance Summary 

 
59 Corporate Performance Indicators are measured quarterly and 54 of these have 
been given a RAG status. In summary: 

 

• 47 of 54 (87%) have a RAG status of Green 

• 7 of 54 (13%) have a RAG status of Amber or Red 
 

                                                 
1
 With the exception of ‘Percentage of National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected’ and 
‘Percentage of council tax collected ‘ where the tolerance is 5% 

0 0 1
3

1 00 0 0 1 1 0

4
3

12
13

10

5

1 0 1 2 0 1
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Environment Learning Towns &

Communities

Individuals Value Partnership

RED

AMBER

GREEN

N/A

Pa
[...]
ter (95) is worse than target and worse than the 
same period last year (109). 
 

Corrective Action: The outturn is provisional as it excludes activity delivered by the 
sexual health service. The data collection method is being addressed to ensure 
complete outturns from Q2. 

CY15 - Number of new in-house foster 
carers 

4 0 � 

Performance this quarter (0) is worse than target and the same as Q1 last year (0). 
 

Corrective Action: Extensive recruitment activity is under way and performance will 
show improvement as the year progresses. There is a need to recruit foster carers for 
teenagers and so our recruitment campaign continues to focus on this difficult area. 

ASCOF 1G - Percentage of adults with 
learning disabilities who live in their own 
home or with their family 

15% 9.0% 
` ���� 

Performance this quarter (9.0%) is worse than target and worse than the same period 
last year (10.1%). 
 

Corrective Action: This indicator is expected to have recovered by next quarter. 
Performance will be monitored to ensure progress is maintained. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 
Value – to deliver high customer satisfaction 
 

Indicator 
Quarter 1 
Target 

Quarter 1 
Performance  

DoT 

CI1 - Sickness absence rate per annum 
per employee (days) 

7.6 days 10.4 days ���� 

This indicator is reported as a rate per FTE employee over a rolling 12-month 
period.  Performance this quarter (10.4 days) is worse than target and the same period 
last year (8.8 days).  For Q1, the sickness absence rate per FTE employee is 2.3 days, 
which is better than the same quarter last year (2.4 days). 
 

Corrective Action: HR continue to work with Heads of Service to address sickness in 
their area and offer tailored support. 

 
 
The full Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 1 2014/15 is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
Reasons for the decision: To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly update on 
the Council’s performance against the Corporate Performance Indicators. 
 
Other options considered: N/A 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Adverse performance for some Corporate Performance Indicators may have financial 
implications for the Council. Whilst it is expected that targets will be delivered within 
existing resources, officers regularly review the level and prioritisation of resources 
required to achieve the targets agreed by Cabinet at the start of the year. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The oneSource HR Service will continue to work with line managers to ensure that 
sickness absence is being managed appropriately and efficiently across the Council. 
Targeted actions are being taken in Council services with the highest levels of 
sickness absence.  Resilience Training is being made available to managers and 
staff by the oneSource Health & Safety Service and all managers are in the process 
of completing the Management Development Programme to develop the relevant 
skills. 
 
 

Page 31



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered best 
practice to regularly review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The following Corporate Performance Indicators rated as ‘Red’ could potentially have 
equality and social inclusion implications if performance does not improve: 
 

• PH1 – Chlamydia diagnoses 

• CY15 – Number of new in-house foster carers 

• ASCOF 1G – Percentage of adults with learning disabilities who live in their 
own home or with their family  

• CI1 – Sickness absence rate per annum per employee (days) 

 
Should performance not improve, there will be a negative impact for people of 
different age groups in particular teenagers and younger people, including children in 
care. Disabled people could also experience a negative impact if performance 
continued for ASCOF 1G.  
 
The commentary for each indicator provides further detail on steps that will be taken 
to improve performance and mitigate these inequalities. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
The Corporate Plan 2011-14 and ‘Plan on a Page’ 2014-15 are available on the 
Living Ambition page on the Havering Council website at:  
 
http://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Campaigns/living-ambition-our-20-year-
vision.aspx 
 

 

Page 32



 1 

Appendix 1: Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 2014/15 
Cabinet (15

th
 October 2014) 

 

Key 

RAG Rating Direction of Travel (DoT) 

Green On or within 10% of the Quarter 1 Target
1
 é Performance is better than Quarter 1 2013/14 

Amber 

More than 10% off the Quarter 1 Target and 

where performance has improved or been 

maintained compared to Quarter 1 2013/14 

è Performance is the same as Quarter 1 2013/14 

Red 

More than 10% off the Quarter 1 Target and 

where performance has not improved 

compared to Quarter 1 2013/14 

ê Performance is worse than Quarter 1 2013/14 

 

   

 
Corporate Plan Indicator   

  

 

Environment - to ensure a clean, safe and green borough 
 

Ref. Indicator Value 

2014/15 

Annual 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

2013/14 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

DOT Comments Service 

SC05 
Percentage of missed 
collections put right 

within target 

Bigger is 
Better 

93% 93% 
99% 

(1,109 of 1,125) 

97% 
(790 of 813) 

é 

While there have been an increased 
number of missed collections compared to 

the same period last year, the percentage of 
missed collections put right within target 
has improved from 97% to 99%.  There is 

therefore good performance in this area as 
we continue to perform better than target. 

Streetcare 

SC07 
Total number of fly tip 

incidents 
Smaller 
is Better 

3,500 875 767 941 é 

There has been a reduction in the number 
of fly tip incidents with 767 this quarter 
compared to 941 in the same period last 

year.  Performance is better than the same 
period last year (with 174 fewer incidents) 
and is also significantly better than target. 

Streetcare 

                                                           
1
 With the exception of ‘Percentage of NNDR collected’ and ‘Percentage of Council Tax collected’ where the tolerance is 5% 

P
age 33



 2 

Ref. Indicator Value 

2014/15 

Annual 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

2013/14 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

DOT Comments Service 

SC01 
Residual household waste 

(kg) per household 
Smaller 
is Better 

640kg 169kg 
172kg 

(Provisional) 
166kg ê 

Outturns are provisional as this data comes 
from the East London Waste Authority 

(ELWA) and lags by 6-8 weeks.  Performance 
this quarter (172kg) is within target 

tolerance and worse than the same period 
last year (166kg). 

Streetcare 

SC02 
Percentage of household 

waste sent for reuse, 
recycling & composting 

Bigger is 
Better 

36% 36% 
37% 

(Provisional) 
36% é 

Outturns are provisional as this data comes 
from the East London Waste Authority 

(ELWA) and lags by 6-8 weeks. Performance 
this quarter (37%) is better than target and 

better than the same period last year (36%). 

Streetcare 

SC04 
Parking income against 

budget (£) 
N/A £3,964,420 £991,105 £842,691 £909,221 N/A 

This indicator is for information only and so 
a Value, Direction of Travel (DOT) and RAG 

rating are not included.  Car parking income 
for the quarter is lower than target and less 

than the same period last year. 

Streetcare 

 

 

  

P
age 34



 3 

Learning - to champion education and learning for all 

 

Ref. Indicator Value 

2014/15 

Annual 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

2013/14 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

DOT Comments Service 

LA6 

Percentage of Early Years 
providers (PVI settings and 
childminders only) judged 

Good or Outstanding 
by OFSTED 

Bigger is 
Better 

75 75 75 78 ê 

Perfor
[...]
National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Housing. 

Customer 
Services 

P
age 43



 12 

Ref. Indicator Value 

2014/15 

Annual 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Target 

2014/15 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

2013/14 

Quarter 1 

Performance 

DOT Comments Service 

CS3 
Percentage of automated 

transactions 
Bigger is 
Better 

30% 30% 
29% 

(52,455 of 180,687) 
New indicator N/A 

This is a new indicator for 2014/15 so there 
is no scope for comparison.  The drive to 
complete payments online for the annual 

green bins renewal may have helped 
performance.  Green waste renewal 
payments were largely due in April. 

Customer 
Services 

CS1 
Percentage of Council Tax 

collected 
Bigger is 
Better 

97% 31% 
31% 

(£38.4m) 

31% 
(£37.4m) 

è 

Performance this quarter (31%) is on target 
and is the same as the previous year (31%).  

This represents £38.4m of Council Tax 
collected this quarter compared to £37.4m 

by the same point last year. 

Exchequer & 
Transactional 

Services 

CS2 
Percentage of National 

Non-Domestic Rates 
collected (NNDR) 

Bigger is 
Better 

98% 34% 
34% 

(£26.0m) 
34% 

(£25.1m) 
è 

Performance this quarter (34%) is on target 
and the same as the previous year (34%).  

This represents £26.0m of NNDR collected 
this quarter compared to £25.1m by the 

same point last year. 

Exchequer & 
Transactional 

Services 

CS3 
Speed of processing new 
Housing Benefit/Council 

Tax Support claims (days) 

Smaller 
is Better 

24 days 24 days 19 days 40 days é 

The speed of processing new Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Support claims this 
quarter (19 days) is significantly better than 
target and is over twice as fast as the same 

time last year (40 days). 

Exchequer & 
Transactional 

Services 

CS4 

Speed of processing 
changes in circumstances 

of Housing Benefit/Council 
Tax Support claimants 

(days) 

Smaller 
is Better 

16 days 16 days 12 days 19 days é 

The speed of processing changes in 
circumstances of Housing Benefi
[...]
s 
Better 

66% 66% 
31% 

(1,268) 
N/A N/A 

The methodology changed in 2014/15 and 
so a direction of travel and RAG rating is not 
available.  Performance this quarter (31%) is 

worse than target (66%) with 1,268 NHS 
Health Checks received of the 4,080 

offered. GP practices are being supported to 
convert a greater percentage of health 

checks offered. 

Public Health 

 

 

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 CABINET 
15 OCTOBER 2014 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

REPORT OF THE INDIVIDUALS OSC TOPIC 
GROUP ON THE IMPACT OF SERVICES ON 
THE ELDERLY  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson 

 

CMT Lead: 
 

Joy Hollister – Group Director Children, 
Adults and housing 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Wendy Gough  

01708 432441 

Wendy.gough@onesource.org.uk 

Policy context: 
 

Impact of Services for the Elderly 

Financial summary: 
 

There are none associated with this report 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

September 2015  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Individuals OSC 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report contains the findings and recommendations that had emerged after the 
Topic Group scrutinised the subject selected by the Committee in October 2012. 
 

The environmental, equalities & social inclusion, financial, legal and HR 
implications and risks are addressed within the Topic Group’s report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
Note the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Committee Topic Group findings and 
recommendations 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 9 October 2012, the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee agreed to establish a topic group to scrutinise the impact of 
services on the Elderly 
 

1.2 The following Members formed the topic group at its outset: Councillors 
Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman), June Alexander, Pam Light and Linda 
Van den Hende. 
 

1.3 The topic group met on four occasions including two visits.  One for the 
group to look at the housing schemes for the elderly in Havering, and one to 
look at the schemes available in the neighbouring borough of Barking and 
Dagenham. 
 
 

2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 

2.1 Following an Ageing Well Event organised for Members, the Committee 
wished to understand the impact that housing services had on older people 
generally, older people with disabilities and vulnerable residents in Havering, 
together with finding out about services available for these groups and how 
easily the services can be accessed. 

 
3.0 INITIAL PRESENTATIONS 
 

 Brief details of the various presentations are shown below: 
 

3.1 Havering Housing Services 
 

3.1.1 There were a number of housing types categorised for older people ranging 
from ordinary housing with adaptations suitable for the elderly to sheltered 
and extra care housing as well as residential homes.  In Havering there 
were 19 sheltered housing schemes comprising 894 units.  There were two 
extra care schemes in Havering Painesbrook Court and St Ethelburga’s 

Page 50



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

Court.  A third scheme was being developed called Dreywood Court.  This 
scheme subsequently was completed and opened in July 2013. 

 

3.1.2 Homes and Housing had a capital budget for aids and adaptations for 
Council tenants.  This covered works such as the installation of stair-lifts, 
walk-in showers and wheelchair ramps.  For similar works for those who 
were not council tenants, there was a Disabled Facilities Gr
[...]

Ken Jones – Divisional Director of Housing Strategy,  

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
Councillor Phil Waker – Cabinet Member for Housing, 

(London Borough of Barking & Dagenham) 

Page 56



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

Councillor Linda Reason – Cabinet Member for Adult Services and HR 
(London Borough of Barking and Dagenham) 

Christopher Boyo – London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Ben Ramsey – London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
 

Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, s. 122, 
Cabinet is required to consider and respond to a report of an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee within two months of its agreement by that Committee or at the 
earliest available opportunity. In this case, Cabinet is required to do this at its 
meeting on 24 September 2014.  Cabinet is also required to give reasons for its 
decisions in relating to the report, particularly in instances where it decides not to 
adopt one or more of the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

There are no alternative options 
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISK: 
 

The Council run housing schemes are funded from within existing service budgets.  
Other Council services referred to within this report are also funded from within 
existing budgets.  There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, 
which is for information purposes.  The cost of distributing the letter will be met 
from existing resources. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISK: 
 

The Head of Adult Social Care will need to consider whether or not the 
recommendations should be implemented.  Legal advice may be required in 
respect of any data protection and procurement issues arising. 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS AND RISK: 
 

There are no immediate Human Resources implications as the Council run housing 
schemes and other services are already fully staffed and funded by the Council. 
 
  

Page 57



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Notes of the Impact of Services on the Elderly Topic Group Meetings: 
 
1 November 2012 
12 December 2012 
5 February 2013 
10 July 2013 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 HAROLD HILL AMBITIONS - LEARNING VILLAGE
	6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2014/15
	Item 6 - Appendix

	7 REPORT OF THE INDIVIDUALS OSC TOPIC GROUP ON THE IMPACT OF SERVICES ON THE ELDERLY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 15 October 2014  

(7.30 - 8.00 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillors Linda Hawthorn, Ray Morgon and David Durant, also attended. 
 

There were no members of the public or press representative present. 
 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 

The Chairman announced the evacuation procedures in the event of an 
Emergency 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously without any 
Member voting against 
 
 
19 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman 
 
 

20 HAROLD HILL AMBITIONS - LEARNING VILLAGE  
 
Councillors Meg Davis, Cabinet Member for Children & Learning and 
introduced the report and Robert Benham, Cabinet Member for Environment 
also spoke to it 
 



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet was reminded that the Harold Hill Learning Village had been 
conceived as part of the Harold Hill Ambitions Programme, which had been 
agreed by Cabinet in November 2008. 
 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on delivery and to 
confirm the Council‟s commitment to delivering the Learning Village Vision.  
The report also covered the proposed use of Council owned land by the 
Drapers Multi-Academy Trust for the provision of a primary Free School on 
the remaining part (now vacant) of the old Kingswood School site. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 

 
 The decision to confirm the Council‟s commitment to delivering the Learning 

Village Vision, including the granting of a lease to Drapers Multi-Academy 
Trust for the provision of a primary Free School on the old Kingswood 
School site was necessary to ensure that the original vision of the Harold 
Hill Learning Village was maintained.   
 
Other options considered: 
 

 No other options were considered.  
 

Cabinet: 
 

1. Noted the progress made to date on the Harold Hill Learning 
Village. 

 

2. Approved in principle the letting of land in Settle Road to the 
Drapers Multi-Academy Trust for the creation and operation a 
new primary Free School on the basis of a 125 year lease at a 
peppercorn rent, (subject to them securing detailed planning 
consent for a Free School) and  

 

3. Delegated authority to the Property Strategy Manager to agree 
the detailed terms of that lease and to complete the leasing 
arrangements. 

 
 

21 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2014/15  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Value, 
introduced the report 
 
The report set out the performance of the Council‟s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 1 (April to June 2014) 2014/15, against the five Living 
Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan (Environment, Learning, Towns & 
Communities, Individuals and Value). 
 

The report identified where the Council was performing well (Green) and not 
so well (Amber and Red).  The variance for the „RAG‟ rating was: 



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

 Red = more than 10% off the Quarter 1 Target and where 
performance has not improved compared to Quarter 1 2013/141 

 Amber = more than 10% off the Quarter 1 Target and where 
performance has improved or been maintained compared to 
Quarter 1 2013/14. 

 Green = on or within 10% of the Quarter 1 Target 

 

Where the RAG rating was „Red‟, a „Corrective Action‟ box had been 
included in the report.  This highlighted what action the Council was taking 
to address poor performance, where appropriate. 
 

Also included in the report was a Direction of Travel (DoT) column which 
compared performance in Quarter 1 2014/15 with performance in Quarter 1 
2013/14.  A green arrow () meant performance was better and a red arrow 
() signified performance was worse.  An amber arrow () meant that 
performance remained the same. 
 

Cabinet was reminded that the Sickness Absence element still retained a 
disproportionate “skew” to the roll-over figures as it took a long time for the 
old data to disappear.  The period comparison figures were more 
encouraging as they showed – on a like-for-like basis, the current position 
more accurately. 
 
Reasons for the decision: To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly 
update on the Council‟s performance against the Corporate Performance 
Indicators. 
 
Other options considered: N/A 

 
Cabinet: reviewed the report and noted its content 
 
 

22 REPORT OF THE INDIVIDUALS OSC TOPIC GROUP ON THE IMPACT 
OF SERVICES ON THE ELDERLY  
 
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Services and Health, introduced the report  
 
Cabinet was informed that the report before it contained the findings and 
recommendations which had emerged after a Topic Group had scrutinised 
the subject selected by the Committee in October 2012. 
 

Following an Ageing Well Event organised for Members, the O & S 
Committee wished to understand the impact that housing services had on 
older people generally, older people with disabilities and vulnerable 
residents in Havering, together with finding out about services available for 
these groups and how easily the services could be accessed.  A number of 

                                            
1
 With the exception of ‘Percentage of National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected’ and 

‘Percentage of council tax collected ‘ where the tolerance is 5% 



Cabinet, 15 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

enquiries and studies were undertaken to provide the Committee with 
answers to these questions and since the Topic Group‟s report of its 
findings, a number of its recommendations, passed back to the services 
responsible, had been implemented. 
 

Members were asked to note that the environmental, equalities & social 
inclusion, financial, legal and HR implications and risks were addressed 
within the Topic Group‟s report. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, s. 
122, Cabinet was required to consider and respond to a report of an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee within two months of its agreement by 
that Committee or at the earliest available opportunity.  In this case, Cabinet 
was required to do this at its meeting on 24 September 2014, but as it could 
not be accommodated on that meeting‟s agenda, the current meeting was 
the earliest opportunity for receiving the report.  Cabinet was also required 
to give reasons for its decisions in relation to the report, particularly in 
instances where it decided not to adopt one or more of the 
recommendations contained within it. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

There were no alternative options 
 

Cabinet: 
 

Noted the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Committee Topic Group 
findings and recommendations, observing that some of the 
recommendations had already been implemented and  
 

Thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its excellent work. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


